
Page 1 of 1

Date: February 5, 2013

To: Thomas J. Bonfield, City Manager

Through: W. Bowman Ferguson, Deputy City Manager

From: Joel V. Reitzer, Jr., Director, General Services Department 

Subject: 2nd Amendment to Management Agreement by and between City and 
County of Durham and Global Spectrum, L.P. for the Durham Convention 
Center

Executive Summary

The City and County of Durham propose to amend the management agreement with Global 
Spectrum, L.P. (Global Spectrum), specifically amending the  FY11/12 contract year (and 
resulting revenue benchmark) to reflect the ten months rather than twelve months of fiscal 
year 11/12, that the facility was open following extensive renovations. The proposed 
amendment memorializes that the Durham Convention Center (DCC) was not fully 
operational (due to the renovation project) and through no fault of Global Spectrum, until 
September 2011, and allows adjustment of the contractual incentive clause Section 3.2, to 
reflect this modification. The amendment would allow Global Spectrum to earn an incentive 
payment for their  performance based upon ten months of actual operations/revenues, 
instead of the twelve projected months. The Durham Convention Center Authority voted to 
recommend this contract modification at the October 25, 2012 Board meeting. 

Recommendation

The Department of General Services recommends that the City Council:

1. Authorize the City Manager to execute the 2nd amendment to the Management 
Agreement by and between the City and County of Durham and Global Spectrum, L.P. 
for the Durham Convention Center.

Background

In February 2011, the City and County of Durham (Owners) authorized execution of a pre-
opening/construction period management consulting agreement with Global Spectrum, L.P. 
(Global Spectrum) and a five year management agreement for management of the jointly 
owned Durham Convention Center (DCC).   The five year Management Agreement was 
effective July 1, 2011.  Thereafter, the Owners executed the first Amendment to the 
Management Agreement, dated November 2, 2011, to include the definition of the 

CITY OF DURHAM |  NORTH CAROLINA



Page 2 of 2

Convention Center Plaza and include the Convention Center Plaza as part of the definition of 
the “Facility”.  The five year management agreement contemplated that the renovation of the 
DCC would be complete by the beginning of the first year of operation, identified as FY 
11/12, beginning July 1, 2011. During the construction period, it was determined that a 
separate kitchen for sole use by the DCC would be necessary.  Due to the addition of the 
new kitchen and other renovation related items, the DCC was not fully operational until 
September 2011 and was not certified as substantially complete until September 8, 2011.

Section 3.2 of the Management Agreement, identifies the incentive payment criteria for 
financial and nonfinancial performance. Section 3.2 identifies the first fiscal year of 
operations as July 1, 2011- June 30, 2012, with a revenue benchmark of $1.5 million. During 
Global’s management of the DCC for FY 11/12, Global achieved gross revenues of 
$1,712,330, based on operations for a ten-month versus twelve-month period. 

At the October 25, 2012 Durham Convention Center Authority Board meeting, the Board 
unanimously approved a motion recommending that “Global Spectrum receive $99,625 for 
an outstanding performance in operating the DCC during the FY2011/12. In addition, the 
Authority supports awarding the incentive based on a ten month operational fiscal year, since 
the DCC was closed for the first two months of the past fiscal year and was not due to any 
actions by Global Spectrum. Prior to Global Spectrum’s tenure, the DCC deficit was 
approximately $1.35 million dollars during FY2008/09 and FY2009/10, and $1 million in 
FY2010/11. The savings earned through Global Spectrum’s first full year of management 
(FY2011/12) has allowed use of operational savings to acquire needed FF&E.”  

Issues/Analysis:

Amending the management agreement and adjusting the financial performance incentive 
criteria to the actual ten-month period and revision of the financial performance benchmark to 
$1.25 million comports with the recommendation of the Durham Convention Center Authority.  
At the time the management agreement was negotiated with Global, the revenue 
benchmarks were identified, and it was unforeseen that the DCC would not be fully 
operational until September, 2011.  The proposed modification to Section 3.2 only applies to 
the financial incentive calculation associated with the first fiscal year and adjusted fiscal year 
11/12 to a ten-month period instead of the contemplated twelve-month period, and adjusts 
the financial incentive revenue benchmark accordingly.  This contract amendment would 
result in Global receiving total incentive payment of $99,625 instead of $72,091 (for financial 
and nonfinancial performance). Due to the operational savings achieved by Global during FY 
11/12, funding for the incentive payment of $99,625 is within the DCC budget adopted for FY 
11/12. By comparison, the last full year of operation (FY 9/10) by the prior management 
company, Shaner, resulted in a net operating loss of $1.35 Million. Global Spectrum’s 
operating budget for FY11/12 was $636,711. The incentive payment calculation is as follows:



Page 3 of 3

Total Incentive Payment Available 100,000        

Full Year 10 Month Adj
Financial Performance (70%):
FY 2011-2012 Gross Revenue 1,712,330  1,712,330      
Benchmark for FY 2012 1,500,000  1,249,950      

212,330     462,380         

Contractual Percentage: 20% 20%
42,466      92,476          

Total Financial 42,466      70,000          

Non-Financial Performance (30%):

Overall Management 15,000 1.00 15,000      15,000          
Corporage Citizenry 5,000 1.00 5,000        5,000            
Customer Service 5,000 0.93 4,625        4,625            
Asset Management 5,000 1.00 5,000        5,000            

Total Non-Financial 29,625      29,625          

Total Incentive Due for FY 2011-12 72,091      99,625          

Alternatives:

Council may choose not to approve this contract amendment. The DCCA Board and City and 
County Staff recommend this amendment as appropriate modification of the incentive section 
of the contract, acknowledging that the DCC was fully operational for ten months and not 
twelve and adjusting the incentive revenue benchmark to reflect this modification.

Financial Impacts:

Approval of the 2nd contract amendment is within the City/County FY11/12 DCC budget of 
$800,000. After fiscal year expenses and purchases of Furniture Fixtures & Equipment (FFE)
capital items, there are sufficient cash balances on hand to fund the incentive payment in the 
amount of $99,625 to Global Spectrum. 


